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Dino Delisa
(1983-85)

I

Willie Sapp
(1995-97)

(Far Right)
Former
Washhurn
fullhack
Brandon
Rainer (1998-
2001) finished
his career
second on the
all-time rush-
ing chart with
2,182 yards on
459 carries
and hecame
the only
ichahod to
rush for more
than 30 touch-
downs in a
career record-
ing 31 in his
career.

Rushing Leaders

Yearly Leaders

Rushing Attempts
Career ¢ 665, Dino DelLisa, 1983-85
Season ¢ 262, Dino Delisa, 1983
Game ¢ 42, Dino Delisa vs. Emporia State, 1985 (166 yds.)

Rushing Yards

Career ¢ 2,794, Dino Delisa, 1983-85

Season * 1,185, Dino Delisa, 1983
By a sr. « 947, Les Williams, 1988
By ajr. « 979, Art Fletcher, 1948
By a so. * 1,185, Dino Delisa, 1983
By a fr. 1,116, Trent Hearn, 2003

Game ¢ 241, Kevin McCormick vs. Missouri Valley, 1971

Rushing Average
Career * 5.6, Willie Sapp, 1995-97 & Bill Baker, 1951-53
Season ¢ 7.1, Allen Moore, 1991

Rushing Touchdowns

Career ¢ 31, Brandon Rainer, 1998-2001

Season ¢ 16, Tyler Schuerman, 2000; Trent Hearn, 2003
By a sr. » 13, Kevin McCormick, 1971
By ajr. « 9, Ray Gerstenkorn, 1974
By a so. * 14, Dino Delisa, 1983
By a fr. * 16, Tyler Schuerman, 2000; Trent Hearn,

2003
Game * 5, Art Fletcher vs. Benedictine, 1948

Most Rushing Touchdowns in a Season

Tyler Schuerman, 2000 . ..... ...t 16
Trent Hearn, 2003 ... ... . o 16
Dino DelLisa, 1983 .. ... ... 14
Kevin McCormick, 1971 ... ... 13
Nick Cummings, 1994 . ... ... ... 10
Brandon Rainer, 2001 ........ ... .ottt 9
Dino DelLisa, 1984 . ... ... ... 8
Gary Yager, 1975 ... 8
Willie Sapp, 1997 ... 8
Brandon Rainer, 1998 ... ... ... ... ... ... 8

Most Rushing Touchdowns in a Game
Art Fletcher, 1948, vs Benedictine .......................... 5

Gareer Leaders
Dino Delisa, 1983-85

Yards ARt. Avg TD
2,794 665 4.2 29

1983 1,185 262 4.5 14
1984 721 188 3.8 8
1985 888 215 4.1 7

Brandon Rainer, 1998-2001
Les Williams, 1986-90

2,182 459 4.8 31
2,030 485 4.2 16

Leroy Harmon, 1945-49 1927

Willie Sapp, 1995-97 1816 322 5.6 14
Art Fletcher, 1946-49 1,698

Bill Baker, 1951-53 1,670 299 5.6

Kevin McCormick, 1969-71 1,581 472 34 20

Brent Cripps, 1974-77

Nick Cummings, 1992-94
Tyler Schuerman, 2000-pr
Mickey Romano, 1964-66

1,506 414 36 18
1448 335 43 14
1407 365 39 23
1284 318 40 4

Trent Hearn, 2003-pr 1116 235 4.8 16
Season Leaders Yards ARt. Avg TD
Dino Delisa, 1983 1185 262 45 14
Trent Hearn, 2003- 1116 235 4.8 16
Art Fletcher, 1948 979 180 54

Les Williams, 1988 947 206 4.6 5
Phil Brooks, 1989 936 188 5.0 6
Dino Delisa, 1985 888 215 4.1 7
Kevin McCormick, 1971 862 172 5.0 13
Willie Sapp, 1997 819 146 5.6 8
Greg Lane, 1990 758 178 43 3
Gary Yager, 1974 748 184 4.1 8
Dino Delisa, 1984 721 188 3.8 8

Longest Run from Scrimmage
Melvin Myricks, 1965 vs Nebraska-Kearney 94 yards

Year
2003
2002
2001

2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991

1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981

1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971

1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961

Name

Trent Hearn
Dustin Hickel
Dustin Hickel
Tyler Schuerman
Brandon Rainer
Lydell Flowers
Willie Sapp
Keith Coleman
Willie Sapp
Nick Cummings
Nick Cummings
Nick Cummings
Allen Moore
Greg Lane
Phillip Brooks
Les Williams
Johnny Perkins
Les Williams
Dino Delisa
Dino Delisa
Dino Delisa
Ron Davis

Ron Davis

Alan Greig
Mark Samich
Jim Rodden
Clarence Taylor
Brent Cripps
Gary Yager
Gary Yager
Cory Heiniger
Jeff Roether
Kevin McCormick
Kevin McCormick
Steve Alston
Charlie King
Steve Alston
Mickey Romano
Melvin Myricks
Mickey Romano
Bobby Jones
Frank Pickens
Gacek

Yards
1,116
411
540
708
619
526
819
475
559
643
400
405
618
758
936
947
510
418
888
721
1,185
343
347
144
338
486
583
572
748
439
378
513
862
690
437
291
288
594
466
485
393
356
369
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Passing Leaders

Passing Attempts
Career * 866, Mike Atkins, 1977-80
Season * 345, Mike Atkins, 1980
Game < 63, Mike Atkins vs. Wayne State, 1980

Passing Completions
Career * 442, Mike Atkins, 1977-80
Season * 183, Mike Atkins, 1980
Game < 34, Mike Atkins vs. Wayne State, 1980

Passing Yardage
Career * 5,527, Joe Schartz, 1993-96
Season ¢ 2,338, Barry Griffiths, 1988
By a sr. » 2,388, Barry Criffiths, 1988
By ajr. * 1,678, Mike Atkins, 1979
By a so. * 2,160, Dustin Hickel, 2002
By a fr. » 1,936, Tyler Schuerman, 2000
Game ¢ 418, Mike Atkins vs. Missouri Western, 1979

Pass GCompletion Percentage
Career (min 500 att.) » .510, Mike Atkins, 1977-80
Season ¢ .602, Mark Elliott, 1983
Game ¢ .900, Jerry Raushelbach vs. Mo. Valley, 1980 (9-0f-10)

Passing Touchdowns
Career * 32, Mike Grogan, 1974-77; Dustin Hickel, 2001-pr
Season ¢ 23, Barry CGriffiths, 1988
Game ¢ 6, Barry Criffiths vs. Emporia State, 1988

Pass Interceptions Thrown
Career * 62, Mike Atkins, 1977-80
Season ¢ 20, Mike McCartney, 1985; Mike Atkins, 1980

Passing Yardage Per Completion
Career ¢ 18.0, Joe Schartz, 1993-96
Season ¢ 18.6, Joe Schartz, 1995

Most Touchdown Passes in a Gareer

Mike Grogan, 1974-77 ... ... . i 32
Dustin Hickel, 200T-pr ... 32
Joe Schartz, 1993-96. . ... ... 31
Mike Atkins, 1977-80 ... ... .. 31
Tyler Schuerman, 2000-present . .............ooeieinea.n. 25
Barry Griffiths, 1987-88 ... ... ... ... . 23
Barry Galbraith, 1995-99 . ....... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 19
Kyle Kingston, 1986-87. .. ... ...t 15
Most Touchdown Passes in a Season

Barry Griffiths, 1988. ... ... ... ... . 23
Dustin Hickel, 2002 . ... .. ... . .. . . 21
Barry Galbraith, 1999 .. ......... ... ... 16
Mike Atkins, 1980 . . ... ..ot 13
Kyle Kingston, 1987 .. ... .. . 12
Mike Atkins, 1980 . ... ... ot 1
Joe Schartz, 1993 . ... .. 10
Tyler Schuerman, 2000 .. ... ... 10

Most Touchdown Passes in a Game
Barry Griffiths, 1988, vs ESU. . ... ... 6

Longest Pass from Scrimmage
Barry Griffiths to Troy Slusser, 1988 vs ESU............. 95 yards

Gareer Leaders Yards Gmp.
Joe Schartz, 1993-96 5527 307

1993 1,430 109

1994 1,359 74

1995 1,452 78

1996 1,286 81
Mike Atkins, 1977-80 5437 442
Tyler Schuerman, 2000-pr 4,217 281
Dustin Hickel, 2001-pr 4,044 279
Mike Grogan, 1974-77 3,761 292
Aaron Battle, 1994-98 3479 244
Barry Galbraith,1995-99 2,684 181
Mark Elliott, 1980-83 2,604 182
Barry Griffiths, 1987-88 2395 139
Kyle Kingston, 1986-87 2381 146
Season Leaders Yards Cmp.
Barry Griffiths, 1988 2338 135
Barry Galbraith, 1999 2,269 151
Aaron Battle, 1998 2,131 266
Dustin Hickel, 2002 2,160 142
Mike Atkins, 1980 2,106 183
Tyler Schuerman, 2000 1936 134
Mike Atkins, 1979 1,678 130
Kyle Kingston, 1987 1,629 97
Joe Schartz, 1995 1,452 78
Joe Schartz, 1993 1,430 109
Mark Elliott, 1981 1,388 90
Mike Atkins, 1978 1374 112
Mike McCartney, 1985 1,369 119
Joe Schartz, 1994 1,359 74

Yearly Passing

Att. Pct. TD Int.
728 422 31 54
233 468 7 14
181 409 4 16
149 524 10 15
165 491 10 9
866 .510 31 62
542 518 25 30
606 460 32 36
596 490 32 40
481 507 14 15
319 567 19 9
418 435 13 26
296 470 23 13
304 480 15 21
Att. Pct. TD Int.
275 479 23 1
262 576 16 7
149 560 10 7
308 461 21 12
345 530 13 20
245 547 10 13
248 524 11 15
191 507 12 15
149 524 10 15
233 468 7 14
246 366 7 18
237 473 5 17
245 486 9 20
181 409 4 16

Leaders

Year Name Yards Cmp.
2003 Tyler Schuerman 1,247 81
2002 Dustin Hickel 2,160 142
2001 Tyler Schuerman 1,034 66
2000 Tyler Schuerman 1,936 134
1999 Barry Galbraith 2,269 151
1998 Aaron Battle 2,131 149
1997 Aaron Battle 1,175 83
1996 Joe Schartz 1,286 81
1995 Joe Schartz 1,452 78
1994 Joe Schartz 1,359 74
1993 Joe Schartz 1,430 109
1992  Jeremy Smith 917 72
1991  Dan Holloway 657 56
1990 Dave Weimers 399 26
1989 Mark Johnson 924 81
1988 Barry Criffiths 2,338 135
1987  Kyle Kingston 1,629 97
1986 Jim Bernard 988 75
1985 Mike McCartney 1,369 119
1984 Tim Beasley 282 28
1983  Mark Elliot 1,074 80
1982  Jeff Leiker 959 77
1981  Mark Elliot 1,388 90
1980 Mike Atkins 2,106 183
1979 Mike Atkins 1,678 130
1978 Mike Atkins 1374 112
1977  Mike Grogan 1,202 74
1976  Mike Grogan 721 60
1975 Mike Grogan 1,098 91
1974 Mike Grogan 740 67
1973  Paul Garrett 352 26
1972  Ed Clark 431 36
1971  Ed Clark 232 16
1970 Jon Bakalar 698 32
1969 Dale Bennett 904 64
1968 Dean Ferrell 793 76
1967 Dean Ferrell 732 72
1966 J.D. Cleavinger 330 28
1965 Tom Huber 147 17
1964 Tom Huber 253 12
1963  Bill Harper 718 45
1962  Curt Miller 462 38
1961 Tom Hallacy 403 31
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Att. Pct. TD Int.
157 516 6 1
308 461 21 12
140 471 9 6
245 547 10 13
262 576 16 7
266 .560 10 7
179 464 3 6
165 491 10 9
149 524 10 15
181 409 4 16
233 468 7 14
135 533 6 8
122459 2 6

91 286 1 9
197 411 4 9
275 479 23 11
191 507 12 15
155 484 5 7
245 486 9 20

82 341 2 6
133 602 5 5
186 414 6 12
246 370 7 18
345 530 13 20
248 520 11 15
237 470 5 17
163 454 9 10
118 508 4 10
177 514 10 12
138 486 9 8

71 366 1 5
101 356 1 13

31 516 1 0

81 395 1 3
171 374 6 14
169 450
163 442

76 368

53 321

35 .343
108 417

80 475

81 .383

i

Joe Schartz
(1993-96)

Mike Grogan
(1974-77)

Mike Atkins
(1977-80)

(Far left)
Former
Washhurn
quarterhack
Mike Grogan
(1974-71)

is the
ichahods’
all-time
passing
touchdown
leader with
32. He is third
on the all-time
chart in pass-
ing yards with
3,761.
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ALL-TiIME RECEIVING LEADERS

FOOTBALL

HABOD

2

Michael Dritlein
(1992-95)

Troy Slusser
(1985-88)

Ron Hamilton
(1979-80)

(Far right)
Former
Washhurn
receiver Michael
Dritlein
(1992-95) is the
Ichahods’ career
leader in pass
receptions

and receiving
yards. His 3,103
career receiving
yards ranks sec-
ond in MIAA his-
tory. He is the
only ichahod to
lead the team in
receiving all four
years of a
career. Dritlein
was the ‘Bods
last all-America
selection making
the second team
in 1995.

Receiving Leaders Yearly Receiving Leaders

Pass Receptions Year Name No. Yds. Avg. T

Career » 170, Michael Dritlein, 1992-95 2003 Sam Sissom 39 555 14.2 6

Season ¢ 84, Ron Hamilton, 1980 2002 Sam Sissom 41 719 17.5 12

By a sr. « 84, Ron Hamilton, 1980 2001 Colon McNeal 43 732 17.0 8

By a jr. » 64, Marc Nardella, 1998 2000 Colon McNeal 51 829 16.3 4

By a so. ¢ 51, Michael Dritlein, 1993 1999 Marc Nardella 54 933 17.3 9

By a fr. * 41, Sam Sissom, 2002 1998 Marc Nardella 64 1,136 17.8 6

Game ¢ 13, Ron Hamilton vs. Wayne State, 1980 1997  Andy Rucker 39 643 16.5 3

1996  Andy Rucker 22 476 216 3

Receiving Yards 1995 Michael Dritlein 48 1112 232 8

Career * 3,103, Michael Dritlein, 1992-95 1994  Michael Dritlein 39 816 209 3

Season ¢ 1,394, Troy Slusser, 1988 1993  Michael Dritlein 51 742 14.6 4

By a sr. » 1,394, Troy Slusser, 1988 1992 Michael Dritlein 32 433 13.5 3

By a jr. » 1,136, Marc Nardella, 1998 1991  Tracey Hoffman 20 271 13.6 2

By a so. ¢ 742, Michael Dritlein, 1993 1990 Todd Scharnhorst 16 259 16.2 0

By a fr. « 719, Sam Sissom, 2002 1989 Dashiell Wandix 20 239 12.0 0

Game ¢ 252, Troy Slusser vs. Emporia State, 1988 1988  Troy Slusser 65 1394 214 20

1987  Troy Slusser 28 724 259 8

Receiving Touchdowns 1986 Aaron Walker 12 331 276 2

Career * 35, Troy Slusser, 1985-88 1985 Steve Tacca 34 401 11.8 1

Season e 20, Troy Slusser, 1988 1984  Steve Tacca 15 183 12.2 3

By a sr. « 20, Troy Slusser, 1988 1983  Steve Hardesty 39 606 155 1

By a jr. 8, Troy Slusser, 1987 1982  Mark Elliot 12 274 228 2

By a so. ¢ 6, Sam Sissom, 2003 1981  Steve Pokrywka 25 492 19.7 2

By a fr. 12, Sam Sissom, 2002 1980 Ron Hamilton 84 1,128 13.4 5

1979 Ron Hamilton 50 791 15.8 6

Average Per Reception 1978 Mike Keeley 36 591 16.4 3

Career » 25.0, Alan Dressman, 1969-71 1977  Mike Keeley 30 538 17.9 4

Season ¢ 29.1, Alan Dressman, 1970 1976  Mike Keeley 32 463 14.5 2

1975 Rick Benke 42 523 12.5 7

Career Leaders (by receptions) No Yards TD Avg 1974 Rick Benke 27 350 129 3

Michael Dritlein, 1992-95 170 3,703 18 183 1973 John Hodnefield 14 310 22.1 2

1992 32 433 3 135 1972  Jeff Roether 16 226 14.1 1

1993 51 742 4 146 1971 Al Dressman 19 351 18.5 3

1994 39 816 3 209 1970 Al Dressman 19 553  29.1 2

1995 48 1112 8 23.2 1969 Al Dressman 1 324 295 3

Ron Hamilton, 1979-80 134 1,919 11 143 1968 Irv McCoy 35 305 8.7 0

Marc Nardella, 1996-99 119 2,080 15 174 1967 Jeff Hill 34 368 108 1

Colon McNeal, 1998-2001 113 1,808 13 16.0 1966 Dan Dreiling 5 106 212 2

Troy Slusser, 1985-88 107 2,428 35 22.7 1965 Charlie White 10 122 12.2 0

Mike Keeley, 1975-78 98 1592 9 16.2 1964 Pete Roscetti 10 289 289

Sam Sissom, 2002-pr 80 1,274 18 159 1963 Pete Roscetti 15 282 18.8 3

Chris Whittle, 1998-2001 78 1,070 1 13.7 1962 John Pusateri 10 177 17.7 7

Rick Benke, 1974-75 69 873 10 127 1961 John Gacek 10 157 15.7 0
Season Leaders No Yards TD Avg.
Ron Hamilton, 1980 84 1128 5 134
Troy Slusser, 1988 68 1512 20 22.2
Marc Nardella, 1998 64 1136 6 178
Michael Dritlein, 1993 51 742 4 146
Ron Hamilton, 1979 50 791 6 158
Career Leaders (hy yardage) Yards No TD Avg.
Michael Dritlein, 1992-95 3,03 170 18 183
1992 433 32 3 135
1993 742 51 4 146
1994 816 39 3 209
1995 1,112 48 8 232
Troy Slusser, 1985-88 2428 107 35 227
Marc Nardella, 1996-99 2,080 119 15 174
Ron Hamilton, 1979-80 1919 134 11 143
Colon McNeal, 1998-2001 1,808 113 13 16.0
Mike Keeley, 1975-78 1,592 98 9 16.2
Sam Sissom, 2003-pr 1,274 80 18 159
Al Dressman, 1969-71 1,228 49 8 25.1
Season Leaders Yards No TD Avg.
Troy Slusser, 1988 1,512 68 20 202
Marc Nardella, 1998 1,136 64 6 178
Ron Hamilton, 1980 1,128 84 5 134
Michael Dritlein, 1995 1,112 48 8 23.2
Marc Nardella, 1999 933 54 9 173
Colon McNeal, 2000 829 51 4 163
Michael Dritlein, 1994 816 39 3 209
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Total Offense Leaders

Total Offense Plays
Career » 1,223, Joe Schartz, 1993-96
Season ¢ 469, Barry Galbraith, 1999

Total Offense Yardage
Career * 6,622, Joe Schartz, 1993-96
(5,527 passing, 1,095 rushing)
Season e 2,644, Tyler Schuerman, 2000
(1,936 passing, 708 rushing)

By a sr. ® 2,540, Barry Galbraith, 1999

By ajr. » 1,891, Joe Schartz, 1995

By a so. * 2,571, Dustin Hickel, 2002
By a fr. « 2,644, Tyler Schuerman, 2000
Game ¢ 445, Mike Atkins vs. Missouri Western, 1979

(418 passing, 27 rushing)

Total Offense Touchdowns
Career * 54, Joe Schartz, 1993-96
Season ¢ 28, Dustin Hickel, 2002

Game e 6, Barry Griffiths vs. Emporia State, 1988
*Records incomplete. Indicates passing touchdowns only.

Gareer Leaders Yards
Joe Schartz, 1993-96 6,622

1993 1,417

1994 1,649

1995 1,891

1996 1,665
Tyler Schuerman, 2000-pr 5,624
Dustin Hickel, 2001-pr 5130
Mike Atkins, 1977-80 5,063
Aaron Battle, 1994-98 4173
LeRoy Harmon, 1945-49 3,924
Mike Grogan, 1974-77 3,861
Barry Galbraith, 1995-99 3,040
Dino Delisa, 1983-85 2,794
Kyle Kingston, 1986-87 2,671
Barry Griffiths, 1987-88 2,352
Brandon Rainer, 1998-2001 2,182
Les Williams, 1986-90 2,030
Willie Sapp, 1995-97 1,816

Dean Ferrell, 1966-68 1,813

Rush
1,095
-13
290
439
379
1,407
1,086
-284
694
1927
100
356
2,794
290
-43
2,182
2,030
1,816
288

Pass
5,527
1,430
1,359
1,452
1,286
4,217
4,044
5,437
3,479
1,997
3,761
2,684

0
2,381
2,395

i

Joe Schartz
(1995-97)

Season Leaders Yards Rush Pass
Tyler Schuerman, 2000 2,644 708 1,936
Dustin Hickel, 2002 2,571 411 2,160
Barry Galbraith, 1999 2,540 271 2,269
Barry Griffiths, 1988 2,296 -42 2,338
Aaron Battle, 1998 2,258 127 2,131
Mike Atkins, 1980 1905 -201 2,106
Joe Schartz, 1995 1,891 439 1,452
Kyle Kingston, 1987 1,794 165 1,629
Aaron Battle, 1997 1,677 502 1,175
Joe Schartz, 1996 1,665 379 1,286
Joe Schartz, 1994 1,649 290 1,359
Mike Atkins, 1979 1,597 -201 2,106
Dustin Hickel, 2001 1,548 540 1,008
Tyler Schuerman, 2001 1,511 477 1,034
Yearly Offense Leaders
Year Name Yards Plays T
2003  Tyler Schuerman 1,466 214 7
2002 Dustin Hickel 2,571 418 28
2001  Dustin Hickel 1,548 540 8
2000 Tyler Schuerman 2,644 434 26
1999 Barry Galbraith 2,540 469 19
1998 Aaron Battle 2,258 413 17
1997  Aaron Battle 1,677 344 10
1996 Joe Schartz 1,665 304 16
1995 Joe Schartz 1,891 305 17
1994  Joe Schartz 1,649 329 10
1993  Joe Schartz 1,417 285 1
1992  Jeremy Smith 853 157 8
1991  Dan Holloway 744 185 3
1990 Creg Lane 758 178 3
1989  Mark Johnson 976 265 7
1988  Barry Giriffiths 2,296 329 24
1987  Kyle Kingston 1,794 256 13
1986 Jim Bernard 1374 251 7
1985  Mike McCartney 1,325 243 9
1984  Dino Delisa 721 188 8
1983  Dino Delisa 1,185 262 14
1982  Jeff Leiker 1,042 263 6
1981  Mark Elliott 1,299 353 8
1980 Mike Atkins 1,905 408 14
1979  Mike Atkins 1,597 310 1
1978 Mike Atkins 1,312 277 5
1977  Mike Grogan 1,192 246 13
1976  Mike Grogan 725 190 8
1975 Mike Grogan 1,122 240 15
1974  Mike Grogan 822 220 9
1973  Paul Garrett 328 133 2
1972 Ed Clark 682 218 3
1971  Kevin McCormick 862 172 13
1970 Jon Bakalar 779 152 3
1969 Dale Bennett 796 262 6
1968 Dean Ferrell 909 247 .
1967 Dean Ferrell 904 281 o
1966  J.D. Cleavinger 466 163 .
1965  Melvin Myricks 466 114 3
1964  Jerry Hardy 489 61 .
1963  Bill Harper 1,051 224 .
1962  Curt Miller 803 185

1961  Tom Hallacy 417 m .

Mike Atkins
(1977-80)

Barry Galbraith
(1995-99)

Dean Ferrell
(1966-68)

(Far left)

Joe Schartz is
the Ichahods’
all-time in
total offense
with 6,622
vards. He is
10th on the
MIAA’s all-
time total
offense career
chart as well.
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ALL-TiME RETURN LEADERS

Taylor
(1975-77)

Andy Rucker
(1995-97)

FOOTBALL

n Patrick Hayes
c (1999-2002)
(T
[ |
(Far right)
Andy Rucker

(1995-97) is
second on the
all-time kick off
return chart
with 50. Rucker
is last ichahod
to return a punt
for a touchdown
a 50-yard return
against Gentral
Missouri in
1995.
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Kick Return Leaders

Kickoffs Returned
Career ¢ 51, Patrick Hayes, 1999-2002
51, Colon McNeal, 1999-2002
Season ¢ 30, Joe Clark, 1990

Kickoff Return Yardage
Career * 1,189, Patrick Hayes, 1999-2002
Season ¢ 648, Joe Clark, 1990

Kickoff Return Average
Career ¢ 24.8, Clarence Taylor, 1975-77
Season * 43.8, Gene McBride, 1970 (8 returns)
28.8, Clarence Taylor, 1976 (18 returns)

Kickoffs Returned for Touchdowns
Career * 1, Ed Vacek, 1985; Corey Crain, 1999,
Bill Baker, 1951; Mike Odupitan, 2003
Season ¢ 1, Bill Baker vs Benedictine, 1951; Ed Vacek vs
CMSU, 1985; Corey Crain, vs MSSU, 1999; Mike
Odupitan vs MSSU, 2003

Longest Kickoff Return for a Touchdown
98 yards by Ed Vacek vs CMSU, 1985
97 yards by Bill Baker vs Benedictine, 1951
97 yards by Corey Crain vs MSSU, 1999
89 yards by Mike Odupitan vs MSSU, 2003

Career Leaders (min. 15) Avg Ret Yards TD
Mike Odupitan, 2002-pr 26.6 25 666 1
Clarence Taylor, 1974-77 248 47 1,84 0
Corey Crain, 1999-2002 24.6 27 663 1
Patick Hayes, 1999-2002 233 51 1,189 0
Ron Beal, 1978-79 23.1 18 432 0
Chris Huelsman, 2001-pr. 23.0 21 484 0
Troy Slusser, 1985-88 21.8 49 1,101 0
Joe Clark, 1990 21.6 30 648 0
Season Leaders (min. 8) Avg. Ret Yards TD
Gene McBride, 1970 43.8 8 350 0
Corey Crain, 1999 325 10 325 1
Clarence Taylor, 1976 28.8 18 519 0
Mike Odupitan, 2003 28.0 21 588 1
Clarence Taylor, 1977 27.6 15 414 0
Ron Beal, 1979 274 1 301 0
Patrick Hayes, 2000 24.8 22 545 0
Colon McNeal, 2001 24.8 13 323 0
Dwayne Haley, 1988 24.6 13 304 0
Troy Slusser, 1987 244 17 414 0
Patrick Hayes, 2001 234 24 562 0
Troy Slusser, 1985 233 13 303 0
Dashiell Wandix, 1987 23.2 13 302 0
Chris Huelsman, 2002 229 19 435 0
Andy Rucker, 1997 22.7 19 431 0

Punt Return Leaders

Punts Returned
Career ¢ 121, Troy Slusser, 1985-88
Season e 45, Troy Slusser, 1987

Punt Return Yards
Career * 1,152, Troy Slusser, 1985-88
Season ¢ 416, Troy Slusser, 1987

Punt Return Average
Career ¢ 12.9, Mayo Schmidt, 1978
Season ¢ 15.3, Colon McNeal, 1998

Punts Returned for a Touchdown
Career * 1, Troy Slusser, 1985-88; Andy Rucker,
1995-97; Clarence Taylor, 1974-77; Brooks
Myers, 2002-03

Season e 1, Troy Slusser, 1986; Andy Rucker, 1995

and Clarence Taylor, 1975; 1 Brooks Myers
(blocked punt return), 2001

Longest Punt Return for a Touchdown
90 yards by Clarence Taylor vs. Emporia State, 1975

Career Leaders Avg. Ret. Yards
Mayo Schmidt, 1978 12.9 14 181
Clarence Taylor, 1974-77 10.9 75 820
Colon McNeal, 1998-2001 10.7 49 524
Ron Beal, 1978-79 10.4 29 302
Ron Hamilton, 1979-80 9.6 13 125
Season Leaders (min.7) Avg. Ret. Yards
Colon McNeal, 1998 15.3 13 199
Clarence Taylor, 1975 13.9 15 209
Mayo Schmidt, 1978 12.9 14 181
Ron Beal, 1978 12.3 15 185
Clarence Taylor, 1977 1.7 28 327
Troy Slusser, 1988 108 38 414
Anthony Bryan, 1985 10.7 7 75
Patrick Hayes, 2000 10.3 23 237
Ron Hamilton, 1980 9.6 13 125
Sam Sissom, 2003 9.3 32 296
Troy Slusser, 1987 9.2 45 416
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ALL-TIME PUNTING LEADERS
Punts Attempted Season Leaders Avg. Punts Yards
Career ¢ 239, Tim Beasley, 1984-87 Eric Roth, 2002 425 53 2,252
Season ¢ 78, Jeff Hill, 1969 Brent Cripps, 1977 42.0 46 1934
By a sr. » 78, Jeff Hill, 1969 Alan Kaniper, 1990 40.1 62 2,488
By a jr. » 62, Alan Kaniper, 1990 Brian Fuemmeler, 1997 399 58 27312
By a so. ¢ 70, Tim Beasley, 1985 Kevin Cummings, 1980 39.8 66 2,627
By a fr. « 77, Randy Davey, 1982 Brent Cripps, 1974 39.8 56 2,231
Game ¢ 11, Brian Fuemmeler vs. MSSC, 1995 Alan Kaniper, 1991 393 65 2,555 Eric Roth
Punting Yardage ?J?]néair;ﬁ);:'11€997715 gg:(g) gg ]2%; (1999-2002)
Career * 9,983, Tim Beasley, 1984-87 Brent Cripps, 1976 39.0 54 2,106
Season ¢ 3,044, Jeff Hill, 1969 Eric Roth, 2001 38.8 44 1,706
By a sr. * 3,044, Jeff Hill, 1969 Tim Beasley, 1986 38.8 48 1,862
By a jr. » 2,488, Alan Kaniper, 1990 Randy Davey, 1982 38.7 77 2982
By a so. ¢ 2,608, Tim Beasley, 1985
By a fr. = 2,982, Randy Davey, 1982 Yeaf’v P”ﬂtiny leaders
Punting Average
Career * 40.9, Kevin Cummings, 1979-80 Year Name No VYards Avg Blkd
Season * 42.5, Eric Roth, 2002 2003  Brian Boswell 36 1,136 316 2
By asr. « 42.5, Eric Roth, 2002 2002  Eric Roth 53 2,252 425 0 Brent Cripps
By a jr. « 40.1, Alan Kaniper, 1990 2001  Eric Roth 44 1706 388 0 (1974-77)
By a so. » 39.3, Brent Cripps, 1975 2000  Eric Roth 48 1644 343 0
By a fr. « 39.8, Brent Cripps, 1974 1999  Eric Roth 59 2198 373 2
Game ¢ 49.8 (6 punts), Brent Cripps vs. MWSC 1974 1998 Chad Todd 45 1603 356 0
B 1997  Brian Fuemmeler 58 2,312 399 0
Longest Punt in a Game 1996 Brian Fuemmeler 49 1786 364 0
Randy Davey: vs MWSC, 1982 ............... 87 yards 1995 Brian Fuemmeler 50 1,757 351 0
1994  Brian Fuemmeler 49 1629 333 0
E"’.""C’ '-""!""51 570580 2‘5%- "““7‘§ ‘g’;;'g 1993 Wendell Snodgrass 29 943 325 0
Brent Cripps, 197477 400 196 7844 1992 Aaronsigg > 1837 334 0
PPS, : ' 1991  Alan Kaniper 65 2555 393 0
Alan Kaniper, 1988-91 384 231 8,933 .
Eric Roth, 1999-2002 382 204 7800 290 Alan Kaniper 62 2488 401 0
' ' ' 1989  Alan Kaniper 59 2281 386 o Randy Davey
Jon Bakalar, 1970-71 378 123 4,645 .
Jeff Hill, 1966-69 376 191 7229 1988 Alan Kaniper 45 1609 357 0 (1982-83)
Tim Beasley, 1984-87 377 239 8983 1987 TimBeasley >4 2084 386 0
Pete Roscetti, 1963 373 32 1811 1986 Tim Beasley 48 1862 388 0
Dave Bowan, 1972 36.7 50 1,835 1985 Tim Beasley 70 2608 372 0
Brian Fuemmeler, 1994-97 36.4 206 7504 1984 Tim Beasley 67 2429 362 0
Randy Davey, 1982-83 359 125 4565 1983  Randy Davey 48 1583 330 0
1982  Randy Davey 77 2982 387 0
1981  Aron Fass 65 2,299 354 0
1980  Kevin Cummings 66 2,627 398 0
1979  Mike Perry 46 1,748  38.0 0
1978  Mike Perry 56 2,060 36.8 0
1977  Brent Cripps 46 1934 420 0
1976  Brent Cripps 54 2,106 390 0
1975  Brent Cripps 40 1573 393 0
1974  Brent Cripps 56 2,231 39.8 0
1973  Steve Coover 43 1517 353 0
1972 Dave Bowen 50 1,835 36.7 0
1971 Jon Bakalar 62 2417 390 0
1970 Jon Bakalar 61 2228 365 0 (Far left)
1969 Jeff Hill 78 3,044 390 0 ar 16
1968  Dale Bennett 45 1,521 338 0 Washburn’s
1967  Jeff Hill 63 2419 384 0 Brian
1965 Leonard Bozic 52 1,811 34.8 0
1964  no record (1994-97) led
1963  Pete Roscetti 32 1193 373 o  the ichahods
1962  Jack Clanton 40 1500 375 0 in punting four
1961 Jack Clanton 39 1,260 323 0 straight sea-
sons. His 11
punts against
Missouri
Southern in
1995 is a team
record.




ALL-TIME SCORING LEADERS

Scoring Leaders Yearly Scoring Leaders
Points Scored Year Name Points ™ PAT FG
Career ¢ 226, Troy Slusser, 1985-88 2003 Trent Hearn 96 16 0 0
Season e 128, Troy Slusser, 1988 2002 Sam Sissom 74 12 1 0
Game ¢ 30, Art Fletcher vs. Benedictine, 1948 2001 Brandon Rainer 54 9 0 0
2000 Tyler Schuerman 96 16 0 0
Touchdowns 1999 Marc Nardella 56 9 1 0
Troy Slusser Career 37, Troy Slusser, 1985-88 1998 Chad Todd > 0 24
1997 Willie Sapp 50 8 1 0
(1985-88) Season « 21, Troy Slusser, 1988 1996 Brian Fuemmeler 40 0 28 4
Game ¢ 5, Art Fletcher vs. Benedictine, 1948 1995 Michael Dritlein 48 8 0 0
1994 Nick Cummings 60 10 0 0
Extra Points Made 1993 Michael Dritlein 24 4 0 0
Career » 102, Chad Todd, 1997-2000 1992 Dan Brown 33 0 18 5
Season ¢ 42, Chad Todd, 2000 (42 of 45) 1991 Talmadge Graham 24 4 0 0
J Game * 10, Mike Cassin vs. St. Mary's of the Plains, 1978 1990 Dave Ruder 34 0 13 7
1989 Mark Johnson 18 3 0 0
J Field Goals Made 1988 Troy Slusser 128 21 1 0
Ghad Todd Career 36, Chad Todd, 1997-2000 1987 Troy Slusser 08 o
< (1997-2000) Season * 17, Nick Krgsic, 198.6 (23. attempts) :g:g E:Et E::E 4713 g ?: ];
Game ¢ 4, Mike Cassin vs. MI.SSOUI’I Valley, 1978; 1984 Dino Delisa 48 8 0 0
m Dan Brown vs. Emporia State, 1992; 1983 Dino Delisa 84 14 0 0
Chad Todd vs. Wisconsin-LaCrosse, 2000 1982 Ronnie Davis 24 4 0 0
h __t 1981 Ron Davis 36 6 o o0
o Kick Scoring 1980 Ron Hamilton 32 5 1 0
'“, Career * 210, Chad Todd, 1997-2000 1979 Kevin Cummings 39 0 12 9
o Season * 79, Nick Kresic, 1986 1978 Mike Cassin 46 0 19 9
1 Brandon 1977 Brent Crfpps 48 8 0 0
L Rainer Career Leaders Points TD PAT FG 12;2 z:;thgFe’fs ‘5‘2 S 8 8
_ Troy Slusser, 1985-88 226 37 2 0
n (1998-2001) Chad Todd 1997-2000 210 0 102 36 974 RayGerstenkomn >4 9 o 0
Brandon Rainer, 19982001 186 31 0 o 973 JohnStauffer 83 o 0
-) Dino Delisa, 198385 774 29 0 0 gn R 00
Nick Kresic, 1983-86 141 0 78 34 ) .
1970 Kevin McCormick 42 7 0 0
(W] Joe Schartz, 1993-96 138 23 0 0 1969 Steve Alston 54 9 0 0
B’lerECh“erng';gso'pr B? 23 72 2? 1968 Charlie King 18 3 0 o0
an Brown, -
( ‘-.,'_‘ T Kevin McCormick, 1969-71 126 21 0 0 :22; Y.V;_Sg::ar::; }: i 8 8
| Willie Sapp, 1995-97 n6 19 1 0 4965 Charlie White 4 4 0 0
Dino Delisa Sam Sissom, 2002-pr 110 18 1 0 1964 no record
(1983-85) Michael Dritlein, 1992-95 108 18 0 0 1963 Bill Harper 36 6 0 0
e Brent Cripps, 1975-77 108 18 0 0 1962 John Pusateri 42 7 0 0
1961 Curt Miller 24 4 0 0
z Season Leaders Points TD PAT FG
Troy Slusser, 1988 128 21 1 0
z Tyler Schuerman, 2000 % 16 0 0
Trent Hearn, 2003 96 16 0 0
: (Far right) Dino Delisa, 1983 84 14 0 0
Former place- Nick Kresic, 1986 79 0 28 17
m kicker Chad Kevin McCormick, 1971 78 13 0 0
Todd (1997- Sam Sissom, 2002 74 12 1 0
: 2000) is Chakd Todd, 2000 63 0 42 7
Nick Cummings, 1994 60 10 0 0
7 :ﬁft'i':"li ONthe 1z Todd, 1998 57 0 24 N
N hart Marc Nardella, 1999 56 9 1 0
scoring chart. -, - ion Rainer, 2001 54 9 0 0
His 36 career . . . 1975 54 9 0 o
field goalsis . o Gicniom, 1974 54 9 0 0
alsotops on . o 5500, 1969 54 9 0 0
the all-time DaWight Benning, 2002 54 9 0 0
charts.
Bl =00 MeDia GUIDe T




Defensive Leaders

Total Tackles
Career * 349, Tony Scollieri, 1994-97
Season ¢ 152, Bill Guidetti, 1984

Solo Tackles
Career 196, Tony Scollieri, 1994-97
Season e 74, Tony Scollieri, 1997

Assisted Tackles
Career 153, Tony Scollieri, 1994-97
Season ¢ 67, Joe Corcoran, 2002

Quarterhack Sacks
Career » 28.5, Jim Butler, 1985-87
Season ¢ 12, Dan Remboldt, 1984; Jim Butler, 1987
Game e 4, Jim Butler vs. Wayne State, 1985
Jim Butler vs. Wayne State, 1987

Tackles for Losses
Career * 37, Tony Scollieri, 1994-97
Season ¢ 18, Corey Phipps, 1999

Interceptions
Career » 13, A.C. Poynter
Season ¢ 8, Bruce Canady, 1983
Game e 5, Larry Miffleton

Longest Interception Return
Meryl Garvey, 91 yards, 1948 vs Peru State

Most Blocked Kicks
Career * 5, Zuri Stokes, 1993-96
Season e 5, Zuri Stokes, 1996
Team Record * 7, 1996

Fumbhles Recovered
Career * 9, Steve Mullins, 1976-79,
John Tatum, 1976-79, and Danny Holmes,
1981-84
Season — 6, Mike Lake, 1968
~Career tackle charts are incomplete before 1984

Gareer Leaders Tackles Solos  Assists
Tony Scollieri, 1994-97 349 196 153
Matt Cahill, 1979-82 323 o .
Joe Corcoran, 2000-pr 279 134 145
Jeremy Potts, 1998-2001 258 143 115
Corey Phipps, 1997-2000 242 125 17
Todd McGhghy, 1990-91 226 138 88
Nolan Jeffery, 1993-95 225 141 84
Grant Gould, 2002-pr 204 93 m
Wade Dennis, 1986-88 191 98 93
Morgan Dewey, 2002-03 185 71 114
Season Leaders Tackles Solos  Assists
Bill Guidetti, 1984 152 o o
Todd McGhghy, 1991 129 71 58
Joe Corcoran, 2002 124 57 55
Tony Scollieri, 1997 124 74 50
Tony Scollieri, 1996 116 61 55
Corey Phipps, 1999 112 57 55
Grant Gould, 2003 m 45 66
Wade Dennis, 1988 m 62 49
Charlie Bennett, 1987 108 67 41
Dave Noot, 1992 97 40 57
Todd McGhghy, 1990 97 67 30
Grant Gould, 2002 93 48 45

~Career tackle charts are incomplete before 1984

Yearly Defensive Leaders

Year Name Tackles Solos Assists
2003 Grant Gould m 45 66
2002 Joe Corcoran 125 60 65
2001 Larry Schembri 90 44 46
2000 Corey Phipps 78 37 41
1999 Corey Phipps 112 57 55
1998 Travis Smith 77 35 42
1997 Tony Scollieri 124 74 50
1996 Tony Scollieri 116 61 55
1995 Nolan Jeffery 88 53 35
1994 Nolan Jeffery 89 38 51
1993 Everald Flowers 63 30 33
1992 Dave Noot 97 40 57
1991 Todd McGhghy 129 71 58
1990 Todd McGhghy 97 67 30
1989 Howard Holbrooks 93 58 35
1988 Wade Dennis 120 62 49
1987 Charlie Bennett 108 67 41
1986 Shawn Rose 85 51 34
1985 Mark Brinker 77 44 33
1984 Bill Guidetti 152 . .

)
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Tony Scollieri
(1994-97)

(Lert)

Former
Washhurn
linehacker
Tony Scollieri
(1994-97) is
the all-time
leader in solo
(196), assisted
(153) and
total (349)
tackles. He
also holds the
WU record for
tackles for
lossina
career with
37.

ALL-TiMe DEFENSIVE LEADERS
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IcHaBoD TEAM RECORDS

FOOTBALL

HABOD

All-Time Record
Total Games Played
1,021

Overall Record
451-526-44

Winning Percentage
463

REGORDS BY DECADE
1891-99

MILESTONE
VICTORIES
Victory Number One

1891:
Washburn 8
Kansas City YMCA 2

Victory Number 50
1904:

Washburn 23

Ottawa 4

Victory Numher 100
1914

Washburn 6

Central Missouri O

Victory Number 150
1930:

Washburn 27

St. Mary's 13

Victory Numher 200
1942:

Washburn 21

Fort Hays State 13

Victory Numher 250
1954:

Washburn 13

Colorado Mines 10

Victory Number 300
1965:

Washburn 15

Peru State 7

Victory Numher 350
1977

Washburn 28

Pittsburg State 21

Victory Numher 400
1988:

Washburn 59

Emporia State 46

Victory Number 450
2003:

Washburn 49
Missouri-Rolla 24

First Downs
First downs in @ game * 33, Emporia State, 1998
First downs in a season ¢ 255, 2000 (11 games)

Rushing
Yards in a game ¢ 382, McPherson (Kan.), 1995
Yards in a season * 2,247, 1997 (11 games)
Best Rushing Average Game (season) * 234.5, 2000

Passing
Yards in a game ¢ 418, Missouri Western, 1979
Yards in a season * 2,924, 1980 (11 games)
Completions in a game * 34, Wayne State (Neb.), 1980
Completions in a season ¢ 183, 1980
Attempts in a game ¢ 63, Wayne State (Neb.), 1980
Attempts in a season ¢ 345, 1980
Passing TD's in a game ¢ 6, Emporia State, 1988
Passing TD's in a season * 24, 2002 (11 games)
Completion percentage in a game ¢ .900, Mo. Valley, 1980

Total Offense
Yards in a game ¢ 681, Rockhurst, 1949
Yards in a season ¢ 4,575, 2000 (11 games)

Scoring Offense
Points in a game ¢ 80, Fort Riley, 1900 (W 80-0)
Points in a season ¢ 347, 2000 (11 games)
Points per game (season) * 31.5, 2000 (11 games)

Fewest Points in a Season
All-time ¢ 0, 1892

Times Shutout in a Season
All-time ¢ 5, 1942

Scoring Defense

Shutouts in a season —
All-time * 7, 1906
Consecutive shutouts ¢ 5, 1906
Fewest points allowed in a season ¢ 6, 1903 (8 games)
(0.8 points per game)

Most points allowed in a game —

77, Mississippi Vall. St, 1984 « (L 77-15)

Most points allowed in a season * 414, 1993

Total Defense

Fewest yards allowed in a game
(-3), St. Mary's of the Plains, '78

Fewest yards allowed in a season ¢ 1,614
1973 (10 games)

Fewest rushing yards allowed / game * (-32)
vs. Southwest Baptist, 1990

Fewest rushing yards allowed in a season ¢ 78
1964

Fewest passing yards allowed in a game * 0
vs. Wichita State in 1946,
vs. Emporia State in 1947,
vs. Northeast Missouri State in 1963,
vs. Southern Colorado in 1973

Fewest passing yards allowed in a season ¢ 493
1963

interceptions
Interceptions in a game ¢ 6
vs. Missouri Western, 1974, 1983
vs. Fort Hays State, 1975
Interceptions in a season * 22
1983

Punting
Most punts in a game ¢ 11
vs. Missouri Southern, 1995
Most punts in a season * 80
1952
Longest punt ¢ 87
vs. Missouri Western, 1982

Field Goals
Longest field goal ¢ 52
Russ Hill vs Northern Colorado, 1972
Charles Goodknight vs Emporia State, 1985

Longest Winning Streaks

All games « 8
1964

Longest Losing Streaks

All games * 16
1992-94

Best Record
Overall  8-0-0
1907
Most wins in a season ¢ 8
1906, '07, '64, '74, '83, '86

Gonsecutive games scoring
All games « 89, 1972-81 seasons

(beginning with Fort Hays State, 1972 and ending with

Missouri Southern, 1981)
Current Streak ¢ 56, Nov. 14, 1998-present

(beginning with Pittsburg State through end of 2003 season)

last time shutout was Nov. 7, 1998 vs CMSU, 37-0.
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IcHABOD TEAM CHARTS

Top Rushing Seasons Largest Victory Margin
Year Plays Avg. TD Yards 80 FortRiley *80-0................. 1900
1. 2000........ 572 45 35 2,580 76 St. Mary's of the Plains  79-3 ..... 1978
2. 1997........ 552 4.1 21 2,247 64 Olathe Naval Station  64-0 ....... 1953
3. 2001........ 523 43 22 2,246 61 McPherson ¢ 61-0 ............... 1995
4, 1964........... 2,081 60 Rockhurst ¢ 60-0................ 1949
5 1999, . . .. 551 38 18 2,067 56 Kansas State ¢ 56-0 .............. 1904
6. 1991...... .. 513 40 10 2,029 55 Ottawa ® 55-0................... 1912
7 1983 .. .. 518 38 2] 1978 55 Missouri Western ¢ 58-3 .......... 1972
8. 2003........ 463 41 20 1908 53 Wichita State * 53-0.............. 1919
9 1966.. ... ... 537 35 1877 49 Missouri-Rolla « 49-0 ............. 2002
10. 1990 508 37 11 1855 47 College of Emporia ® 47-0......... 1903
47 Cooper College ® 47-0 ............ 1919
Tnp Pass""y sGasnns 46 Fo.rt Hays State ¢ 460 ............ 1963
Year Cmp Avg. TD VYards 45 Mlssourl-RoIIa * 450 ............. 1996 >
1 1980 57 114 16 2,924 42 meoln * 6321 ... 2000
> 1988 172 165 27 2,839 42 Mldland'ColIege © 420 ........... 1894 M
3. 1993........ 199 130 11 2578 fé izruMggtzc.o'fzg_g PA0 12(6)2 ==
4, 2002........ 161 152 24 2447 7 T T m m
) IR0 E 10 tamgest Losing Margin
S ' ' 67 Colorado College » 67-0 .......... 1944 z
;’ ;ggg """" }4512 }jg :; 2;22 62 Mississippi Valley State « 77-15 ....1984 z
T ' ' 61 Pittsburg State « 61-0 ............ 1989
?6 588(1) """" EZ) }jg ﬁ ?ggé 60 Pittsburg State * 7212 ........... 1998 H
PR ' ' 59 Pittsburg State « 62-13 ........... 1994
- 54 Fresno State « 54-0 .............. 1965 :
Tﬂp Offensive Seasons 52 Missouri Western © 52-0 .......... 1981 >
Year Plays Avg. TD Yards 51 Southwest Missouri State. * 66-15 ..1992
1..2000........ 832 55 47 4,575 49 Nebraska-Kearney » 55-6.......... 1967 u
2..1988........ 795 56 42 4491 47 Nebraska ® 47-0 ................. 1915 e
3. 1999........ 823 53 37 4,379 47 Kansas State © 47-0 .............. 1916 c
4. 2001 ........ 817 52 35 4288 47 Nebraska-Omaha » 47-0 .......... 1968
5. 2003........ 766 53 35 4,096 46 Baker » 46-0 .................... 1891 [l
6. 2002........ 832 53 40 3,972 45 College of Emporia ® 45-0 ......... 1927 o
7. 1987........ 730 53 34 3,847 44 Baker « 440 .................... 1892 o
8. 1983........ 738 5.0 29 3,687 44 Kansas ® 58-14 .................. 1938
9. 1998........ 719 51 28 3,676 44 Sam Houston State * 51-7 ......... 1985 q
10.1993........ 752 45 21 3401 44 Pittsburg State s 440 ... ... .. ... 1987 %
42 Northwest Missouri ® 63-21 ....... 2000 >
42 Wichita State  42-0 ............. 1942
F
F
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